May 7, 1973 Ordinance Book 20 - Page 71

ORDINANCE NO. \_\_\_\_782-X\_\_\_\_

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 520-X, THE 1972-73 BUDGET ORDINANCE, TEMPORARILY TRANSFERRING FUNDS FOR TRANSPORTATION PROJECTS UNTIL BOND FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte,

North Carolina;

Section 1. That the following sums of money are hereby transferred in accordance with the schedules shown below:

## Transfer From

Project		Amount
537.72 Civic Center Street Improvements	\$	268,738.20
536.03 Relocation of Sanitary Sewers - Expressway 537.06 Sugar Creek Road Widening		29,885.74 7,355.93
537.57 East 5th Street Widening		30,077.07
537.63 7th Street Widening 537.66 ROW Payment to State		6,406.30 17,036.76
4110 General Fund Unappropriated Balance		948,500.00
TOTAL	\$1	.,308,000.00

## Transfer To

Project			Amount
537.24 Remount Road Widening 537.26 Oaklawn Avenue Widening 537.28 Tyvola Road Relocation 537.67 Kings Drive Relocation 537.70 Randolph Road Widening 538.12 Sidewalk Construction 539.11 Old Steele Creek Road Bridge 539.12 Caldwell Street Bridge		\$	40,000.00 230,000.00 40,000.00 36,000.00 82,000.00 150,000.00 415,000.00 315,000.00
	TOTAL	\$1	,308,000.00

Section 2. That these funds are temporarily borrowed from the above sources until the proceeds from the first sale of transportation bonds are available.

72

May 7, 1973 Ordinance Book 20 - Page 72

-2-

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 7th day of May, 1973, the reference having been made in Minute Book 58, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 20, beginning on Page 71.

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk

Approved as to form;

Henry W. Water

May 7, 1973 Ordinance Book 20 - Page 73

ORDINANCE NO. 783-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 520-X, THE 1972-73 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AMENDING THE TABLE OF ORGANIZATION FOR THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT TO INITIATE THE 1973 TRANSPORTATION BOND PROJECTS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the Table of Organization of the Public Works
Department is hereby amended to add the following:

Account	Division	Class No.	Class Title	Pay Range	Number of Positions
\$12	Engineering	362	Civil Engineer I	36	1
unu (APPPA		386	Engineering Aide IV	34	1
A PARTITION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE		384	Engineering Aide III	30	. 3
<b>5</b> 16	Right of Way	456	Real Estate Agent I	34	1

These positions are directly related to the implementation of the 1973

Transportation Bond Projects. Funds are presently available in the Public Works 1972-73 operating budget.

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Hony L. M. Charles J.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 7th day of May, 1973, the reference having been made in Minute Book 58, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 20, on Page 73.

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk

74

May 7, 1973 Ordinance Book 20 - Page 74

ORDINANCE NO. 784-X

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF FUNDS FOR THE COMPLETION OF UPPER BRIAR CREEK OUTFALL.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$225,000 is hereby transferred from the Bond Fund 4177 (Unappropriated Balance) to Account 631.05 (Upper Brian Creek Outfall), these funds are to be spent for completion of the construction contract for Upper Brian Creek Outfall.

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 7th day of May, 1973, the reference having been made in Minute Book 58, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 20, at Page 74.

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk

ORDINANCE NO. 785-X

AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE DEWOLITION AND REMOVAL OF THE BUILDING AT 3401 - 11 NORTH DAVIDSON STREET PURSUANT TO THE BUILDING CODE OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE AND SECTION 6.61, ARTICLE IV, CHAPTER 6, CHARTER OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE.

WHEREAS, the building located at 3401-11 NORTH DAVIDSON STREET in the City of Charlotte has been found by the Superintendent of Building Inspection to be unsafe and dangerous to life by reason of structural damage - open to vagrants and the owners thereof, have been ordered to demolish building and remove the remnants of the building, all pursuant to the Building Code of the City of Charlotte and Section 6.61, Article IV, of the Charter of the City of Charlotte, and WHEREAS, said owners have failed to comply with said order served and \_February 27, 1973 by certified mail on February 5, 1973 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Superintendent of Building Inspection is hereby ordered to cause the demolition and removal of the building located at 3401-11 N. Davidson Street in the City of Charlotte in accordance with

Approved as to form:

Saugh Machel for City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 7th day of May, 1973, the reference having been made in Minute Book 58, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 20, at Page 75.

the Building Code of the City of Charlotte and Section 6.61, Article IV,

Chapter 6, of the Charter of the City of Charlotte.

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk